

No. 14-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AND FLORIDA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sharon Cohen Levin
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

Jonathan D. Hacker
Co-Chair, Supreme Court
Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Courtney J. Linn
Counsel of Record
Robert Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall
Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95819
(916) 447-9200
clinn@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on reverse)

Karen M. Gottlieb
Sonya Rudenstine
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
FIU College of Law
11200 SW 8th Street
Miami, FL 33199

A. Margot Moss
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS - MIAMI CHAPTER
40 NW 3rd Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128

David B. Smith
SMITH & ZIMMERMAN PLLC
108 N. Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

John T. Philipsborn
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
507 Polk Street
Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Government’s Attempt To Restrain
Untainted Assets Circumvents An
Essential Limit On The Forfeiture Power..... 5

 A. The Government already enjoys
 considerable authority to seize and
 forfeit assets held by a criminal
 defendant..... 6

 B. The distinction between tainted and
 untainted assets imposes an important
 limitation on the restraint and
 forfeiture power..... 9

 C. The Government’s use of 18 U.S.C.
 § 1345 in this case is contrary to the
 statutory scheme governing criminal
 forfeiture..... 12

II. The Government’s Interest In Forfeiture
Does Not Outweigh A Defendant’s Right
To Spend Her Own Money On Counsel Of
Choice..... 17

 A. The Constitution protects a criminal
 defendant’s “vital interest” in retaining
 counsel of choice. 18

B. The governmental interests in forfeiture identified by this Court carry little weight in the present context.	24
1. The governmental interest in funding law enforcement through forfeited property does not justify denial of the right to use untainted funds to pay counsel of choice.	25
2. The desire to provide restitution to victims does not justify denying an accused the right to spend her own funds on counsel of choice.	29
3. The Government does not need to preclude defendants from hiring counsel in order to combat the kinds of crimes alleged here.	31
C. The Sixth Amendment mandates reversal of the decisions below.	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Assets of Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>In re Billman</i> , 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 348 U.S. 3 (1954).....	23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	19
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v.</i> <i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	16
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	25
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	20
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v.</i> <i>McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	20

<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Boyer</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , No. 13-3051, 2015 WL 4666891 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Coffman</i> , No. 09-cr-181-KKC, 2010 WL 3984886 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 7, 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Corrado</i> , 227 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 706 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8

<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.,</i> 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)	35
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck,</i> 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Farmer,</i> 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Field,</i> 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Floyd,</i> 992 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Frykholm,</i> 362 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,</i> 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Gotti,</i> 155 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Hampton,</i> 732 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Jarvis,</i> 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 160 F.3d 647(10th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Luis</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 345 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991)	11, 16
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Parrett</i> , 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Payment Processing</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Petters</i> , No. 08-5348 ADM/JSM, 2009 WL 803482 (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> (Oct. 15, 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Puche</i> , 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8

<i>United States v. Ripinsky</i> , 20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 660 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 354 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Schlesinger</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 659 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Wingerter</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 799 (E.D. Va. 2005)	10
<i>Willis Mgmt. (Vermont), Ltd. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	35
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Constitution of the United States	1, 3, 18, 19, 23
Fifth Amendment.....	2, 28
Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)	23
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	23
11 U.S.C. § 507(b)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 982	7
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7)	8
18 U.S.C. § 982(b)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1345	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1345(b)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1963	7
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(2)(D)	8
21 U.S.C. § 853	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)	9, 22
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1)	7, 32, 33
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(2)	7

21 U.S.C. § 853(c).....	21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 853(e).....	9, 10, 11, 16
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)	31
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(6)	30
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(6)(A)	29, 30
21 U.S.C. § 853(p).....	8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)(1)	9
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)(2)	9
31 U.S.C. § 5317(c)(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(a)(1)	32
Fifth Amendment Integrity Restoration Act of 2015, H.R. 540, 114th Cong. § 3(b) (introduced Jan. 27, 2015).....	
	28
Restitution for Victims of Crime Act of 2007, S. 973, 110th Cong. § 102 (introduced Mar. 22, 2007)	
	12
Rules	
28 C.F.R. § 9.3(j)(3)	30

Legislative Materials

- The Need to Reform Asset Forfeiture:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. On the
Judiciary*, 114th Cong. (Apr. 15,
2015) (statement of Sen. Grassley)28
- S. Rep. No. 98-225(1983), *reprinted in*
1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182)11, 15, 31

Other Authorities

- David B. Smith, *Prosecution and
Defense of Forfeiture Cases § 2.02*
(2015).....16
- Executive Office for United States
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice, 38
United States Attorney's Bulletin
180 (1990).....26
- George F. Will, *The Heavy Hand of the
IRS*, Wash. Post, Apr. 30, 201427
- Karen Dillon, *Taking Cash Into
Custody: Across U.S., Police Dodge
State Seizure Laws*, Kan. City Star,
May 21, 2000.....27
- Letter of William Moschella, Assistant
Attorney General for Legislative
Affairs, to the Hon. J. Dennis
Hastert (May 25, 2006),
<http://tinyurl.com/pnaa5ua>.....13

Legislative Proposals to Amend Federal Restitution Laws: Hearing on S. Res. 973 and H.R. 4110 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 47 (2008) (statement of Andrew Weissman).....12

Michael Salah, Robert O’Harrow, Jr. & Steven Rich, *Stop and Seize*, Wash. Post (Sept. 6, 2014), <http://tinyurl.com/m7rmu2s>27

Nick Sibila, *IRS Seizes Over \$100,000 From Innocent Small Business Owner, Despite Promise To End Raids*, Forbes Mag., May 5, 2015.....27

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Prohibits Federal Agency Adoptions of Assets Seized by State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies Except Where Needed to Protect Public Safety (Jan. 16, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/pq6hsck>27

Sarah Stillman, *Taken*, New Yorker, Aug. 12, 201327

Shaila Dewan, *Law Lets I.R.S. Seize Accounts on Suspicion, No Crime Required*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2014.....27

<i>Statement of Richard Weber, Chief of I.R.S. Criminal Investigation, N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2014</i>	27
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Laws in the United States</i> (2nd ed. 2013)	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> (2013)	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Policy Directive 15-3</i> , Mar. 31, 2015	27
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report</i> (2013)	31
